AUTOMATIC SWITCHOVER
MANIFOLD
SERIES 3000
Dual Regulators, Single Vent
Operation & Maintenance Manual
Allied Healthcare Products, Inc.
1720 Sublette Avenue - St. Louis, MO 63110
Telephone: 800-444-3954 - Fax: 314-771-1806

i.e. right and left banks with an equal number of cylinders. Each section also needs a pigtail with an equal number of
cylinders.  Each section also needs a pigtail for each cylinder. End caps/plugs should be ordered as needed.
Catalog Numbering System For Header Bar Sections
 Total Number of Cylinders
 86-XX-X0XX
“Tee’s = 1 or “X’s” = 2
 Gas Code
INDIVIDUAL HEADER BAR SECTIONS
CATALOG NUMBERS HEADER BAR DESCRIPTION SCHEMATIC FORM
86-XX-1001 WITH TEE 7 ELBOW FOR 1-2 CYLINDERS
86-XX-1002 WITH TEE FOR 1-2 CYLINDERS
86-XX-1003 WITH TEE FOR 2-3 CYLINDERS
86-XX-1004 WITH TEE FOR 3-4 CYLINDERS
86-XX-1005 WITH TEE FOR 4-5 CYLINDERS
86-XX-2001 WITH X & ELBOW FOR 2-3 CYLINDERS
86-XX-2003 WITH X’S FOR 2-3 CYLINDERS
86-XX-2005 WITH X’S FOR 4-5 CYLINDERS
86-XX-2007 WITH X’S FOR 6-7 CYLINDERS
86-XX-1007 ELBOW ONLY
86-58-005X THREADED END CAP/PLUG WITH CHAIN
86-58-001X FLEXIBLE PIGTAIL WITH CHECK VALVE
86-58-002X COPPER PIGTAIL WITH CHECK VALVE
When ordering header bar sections or sets, replace the “XX” with one of the following gas code numbers.
 51 for Oxygen  53 for Nitrous Oxide
 54 for Medical Air  55 for Carbon Dioxide
 56 for Nitrogen  57 for O2/C02 < 7%
     17
HEADER BAR HEATER KIT
Provides heat directly to gases and prevents liquids and ice crystals from entering and damaging manifold control
under adverse conditions and/or high demand periods of operation.  Available in 1,000 cubic feet per hour (watts) for
nitrous oxide or carbon dioxide service.  120 Volts power required to each unit.  All units are temperature controlled.
Attaches to existing header bars without increasing space requirements.
Catalog Numbers:
86-53-1013 1,000w N2O
86-55-1013 1,000w CO2
STAINLESS STEEL BRAIDED PIGTAILS
High pressure reinforced Teflon hose consisting of one inner stainless steel braid, two layers of stainless steel spiral
wrap plus an outer braid of stainless steel.  Specifications include minimum bend radius of 3-inches, maximum
operating pressure of 3,000 PSI, CGA fittings attached to the tubing are brass.
Catalog Numbers:
N/A O2
86-58-0013 N2O
86-58-0014 Medical Air
86-58-0015 CO2
86-58-0016 N2
86-58-0017 O2/CO2 < 7%
     18
FREE STANDING SUPPORT
Provides a means of support when space dictates non-wall mounting.  Mounting height is pre-determined.  Support
angles are 1½. Inch aluminum angle bolted to frame members.  Some assembly is required.
Catalog Numbers:
86-61-0038 Floor Mount Control Unit Stand
86-61-0039 Header Stand Kit – Quantity 2 (Order one kit for every six (6) cylinders on a manifold)
ELBOW ASSEMBLIES
Allows header bars to negotiate corners when space is not sufficient for complete manifold to be mounted to wall.
Elbow measure: 3” X 4”